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WEEKLY OFF FOR CLASS IV EMPLO­
YEES I~ TELEGRAPH OFFICES IN DELHI

"616. SHRI SURAl BHAN: Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TI01':S he pleased 10 state:

(a) whether the sweepers. farrashes and watermen are given fortnightly ofT instead of weeklv off for the last one year in Telegraph Offices in Delhi whereas in all other offices of the Central Government these people are given weekly off; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PAR­
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI I. K.
GUJRALl: (a) Yes. Sir. It is, however, not correct, that in all other Central Government offices officials in these categories are heing given weekly offs. The practice followed in each office is determined according to administrativt convenience.

(b) A general policy decision has been taken in the P&T Department that such officials employed in offices which are not closed on Sundays should be given a fortnightly off.
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SECOND UNIT OF INDIAN TELEPHONE
INDUSTRIES

*618. SHRI S. R. DAMANl: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a decision has been taken to set up a second unit of the Indian Telephone Industries; and

(b) if so, the capacity, location and other details of the proposal?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF PAR­
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI 1:- K.
GUJRALl: (a) Yes.

(b) The new unit will manufacture long distance transmission equipment to augment the production of the existing factory at Bangalore of such equipment. It is expected to produce Rs. 13.5 crores worth of transmission equipment during the first five years of its selling up. According to preliminary estimates, the capital expenditure on the new factory is expected to be about Rs. 245 lalms. No decision has so far heen taken about the location of the proposed factory.

JUNGLE ALLOWANCE FOR TRACTOR
TRAINING AND TESTING SERVICE, BUONI

EMPLOYEES

'619. SHRI JAGANNATH RAO
JOSHI: Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICUL TURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 64R-A on the 15th February, 1968 and state:

(a) whether a final decision about the Jungle Allowance for the em­
nloyees of the Tractor Training and Testing Service, Budni, has been taken; and

(b) if not. the reasons for the del3f?

